OUTLOOK 2016

In 2016, the global market is expected to record growth around 1.7% compared to 2015. The European
market, as well as the French one, are now expected to increase by at least 5%.

Outside Europe, the Brazilian and Russian markets are expected to decline: -15% to -20% for Brazil and
-12% for Russia. On the contrary, China (+4% to +5%) and India (+7% to +9%) should pursue their positive
momentum.

Within this context, the Renault Group (at constant scope of consolidation) confirms its full-year 2016
guidance:

- Increase Group revenues (at constant exchange rates)
- Improve Group operating margin
- Generate a positive Automotive operational free cash flow

(2) Since December 31,2015, the AVTOVAZ accounts are included in the Group’s financial statements without any three-month lag, therefore, the

previously published figures for the 1st half of 2015 regarding AVTOVAZ are restated so that the 1st half of 2015 covers the calendar period from

January 1 to June 30.

GROUPE RENAULT CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

€ million H1 2016 H1 2015
restated

Change H1 2015
published

Group revenues 25,185 22,197 +2,988 22,197

Operating profit
% of revenues

1,541
6.1%

1,096
4.9%

+445
+1.2 points

1,069
4.8%

Other operating income and expenses items -65 -116 +51 -116

Operating income 1,476 980 +496 953

Net financial income -67 -161 +94 -161

Contribution from associated companies 678 895 -217 912

o/w : NISSAN 749 979 -230 979

   AVTOVAZ -75 -87 +12 -70

Current and deferred taxes -520 -262 -258 -235

Net income 1,567 1,452 +115 1,469

Net income, group share 1,501 1,379 +122 1,396

Automotive operational free cash flow +381 -52 +433 -95

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The condensed half-year consolidated financial statements of the Renault group at June 30, 2016 were approved
by the Board of Directors on July 27, 2016.
The Group’s statutory auditors have conducted a limited review of these financial statements and their half -year
report will be issued shortly.
The financial report, with a complete analysis of the financial results in the first half of 2016, is available  at
www.group.renault.com in the Finance section.

MEDIA CONTACT:

Frédéric Texier: +33 1 76 84 33 67

Rie Yamane: +33 1 76 84 00 99